HOUSE RESEARCH

Bill Summary

March 19, 2015

DATE:

FILE NUMBER: H.F. 2054

Version: As introduced

Authors: Torkelson

Subject: Clean Water Council

Analyst: Janelle Taylor

This publication can be made available in alternative formats upon request. Please call 651-296-6753 (voice); or the Minnesota State Relay Service at 1-800-627-3529 (TTY) for assistance. Summaries are also available on our website at: www.house.mn/hrd/.

Overview

This bill modifies the membership and voting authority for certain members of the Clean Water Council.

The Clean Water Council currently has 28 members, including 19 voting members appointed by the Governor, and nine nonvoting members: five members appointed to represent certain agencies (the Minnesota Pollution Control Agency, Department of Agriculture, Department of Health, Department of Natural Resources, and the Board of Water and Soil Resources); and four legislators. The Clean Water Council makes recommendations on the expenditure of funds from the clean water fund (which was established by the "Legacy Amendment" passed by the voters in 2008) and the implementation of the Clean Water Legacy Act.

Section

Membership; appointment. Amends § 114D.30, subd. 2. Removes the voting authority for two members of the Clean Water Council (the member representing the Metropolitan Council and the member representing the University of Minnesota or a Minnesota state university). Modifies the appointment process for those two members to require the appointments to be made by the entity they represent instead of the Governor as required under current law. The Board of Regents of the University of Minnesota would be responsible for appointing a member representing the University of Minnesota so a Minnesota state university representative would no longer be eligible for appointment.